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DECISION


We deny the application of Nkem Ventures Auto Sales & Service (“Nkem”) to renew its automobile dealer license.  

Procedure


On December 23, 2011, the Director of Revenue (“Director”) sent Nkem notice of her refusal to renew Nkem’s motor vehicle dealer license set to expire on December 31, 2011.  On December 27, 2011, Nkem filed a complaint appealing the Director’s decision.  On January 6, 2012, we granted Nkem’s motion for an expedited hearing.  The Director did not answer Nkem’s complaint.


We held a hearing on January 24, 2012.  Nkem appeared through its sole proprietor Florence Nweke.  Legal Counsel Jonathan H. Hale represented the Director.  The matter became 
ready for our decision on February 29, 2012, when Nkem filed the last written argument of the parties.

Findings of Fact

1. The Director is responsible for licensing and regulating Missouri motor vehicle dealers under §§ 301.550 through 301.573.

2. Nkem is solely owned by Florence Nweke and operated by her husband, Asika Nweke.

3. The Director first licensed Nkem as a motor vehicle dealer on February 2, 2010, and its licensed remained current and active until it expired on December 31, 2011.

4. Nkem’s principal place of business is 4310 Prospect Avenue, Kansas City, Missouri.

5. On May 27, 2011, at 11:57 AM, Michael Fryer, an investigator for the Director, traveled to Nkem’s registered location at 4310 Prospect Avenue, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri.  Nkem’s posted hours of operation were from 9:00 AM to 7:00 PM.  The front gate to the business was closed and locked with a chain and padlock.  The front door of the establishment was also closed and secured with a locking bar across the door.
6. On June 23, 2011, at 10:25 AM, Fryer again traveled to Nkem’s registered location.  Again, the front gate to the business was closed and locked with a chain and padlock, and the front door of the establishment was closed and secured with a locking bar across the door.

7. On June 27, 2011, at 10:20 AM, Fryer traveled to Nkem’s registered location to conduct a compliance inspection.  The business was again closed.  Fryer called the number posted at the location, but the call was answered by a fax machine.  Fryer obtained a number for Asika Nweke and was able to reach him at this second telephone number.  Nweke informed 
Fryer he was in Grandview, Missouri, having one of his vehicles repaired.  Nweke and Fryer agreed to meet at Nkem’s registered location at 1:00 PM, so Fryer could complete the compliance inspection.
8. Fryer arrived at Nkem’s registered location at 1:00 PM.  The front gate, garage door, and front door to the establishment were all open.  Fryer met with Asika Nweke and conducted the compliance inspection.

9. The books, records, and files that were necessary for Nkem’s business were found by Fryer to be at this registered location.

10. Nkem’s monthly sales reports failed to indicate the mileage for sold vehicles that were less than ten years old; additionally, the date of sale for some vehicles was not reported on the sales reports.

11. Even after being told by the Director’s investigator to list mileage on its sales reports, Nkem failed to list the mileage of sold vehicles that were less than ten years old on its subsequent sales reports.

12. Two of Nkem’s dealer license plates were in New Jersey with an individual who bought and sold vehicles in New Jersey for Nkem.  Nkem did not report any of the sales by its New Jersey agent on its sales reports.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to determine whether Nkem should be granted a license.
  Motor vehicle dealer licenses expire December 31 of each year and must be renewed annually.
  Nkem has the burden of proving its entitlement to renewal of its license.
     

Due process requires an applicant who has been denied a license to receive notice of the causes for such denial.  In these proceedings, it is the applicant who files the complaint, and it is the agency’s answer to the complaint that provides notice of the grounds for denial.
  Here, however, the Director failed to file an answer.

While we could find that Nkem received insufficient notice of any reason to deny Nkem’s license, we do not do so for two reasons.  First, we may sufficiently protect Nkem’s procedural due process rights by only considering the grounds for denying Nkem’s license that were identified with sufficient detail in the Director’s final decision appealed by Nkem.
  Second, Nkem declined our offer to delay the hearing so that it may better prepare its case.

Section 301.562.1 provides that the department may refuse to issue or renew Nkem’s license “for any one or any combination of causes stated in subsection 2 of this section.”  Section 301.562.2, in turn, provides:  
2.  The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any license issued under sections 301.550 to 301.573 for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate any provisions of this chapter and chapters 144, 306, 307, 407, 578, and 643 or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter and chapters 306, 307, 407, 578, and 643;

*   *   *

(8) The applicant or license holder . . . fails to establish or maintain a bona fide place of business[.]


The Director’s final decision identifies the following grounds for denying Nkem’s license:

Failure to maintain a bona fide place of business, a violation of 301.560 RSMo.
Failure to maintain book [sic], files and records at the business location, a violation of 301.560.

Failure to report all sales made by the dealership on the dealer monthly sales reports, a violation of 301.280 RSMo.

Allowed dealer plates to be used in a manner not allowed by 301.560.7 RSMo.

We examine each of above grounds for denying Nkem’s license.  We do not, however, consider any other grounds for denial presented at the hearing or in the Director’s post-hearing written arguments because the Director’s failure to answer the complaint deprived Nkem of sufficient notice of those grounds for denial.

Failure to Maintain a Bona Fide Place of Business


Section 301.560.1(1) provides:
A bona fide established place of business for any . . . used motor vehicle dealer . . . shall be a permanent enclosed building or structure, either owned in fee or leased and actually occupied as a place of business by the applicant for the selling, bartering, trading, servicing, or exchanging of motor vehicles . . . and wherein the public may contact the owner or operator at any reasonable time, and wherein shall be kept and maintained the books, records, files and other matters required and necessary to conduct the business. The applicant's place of business shall contain a working telephone which shall be maintained during the entire registration year.  In order to qualify as a bona fide established place of business for all 
applicants licensed pursuant to this section there shall be an exterior sign displayed carrying the name of the business set forth in letters at least six inches in height and clearly visible to the public and there shall be an area or lot which shall not be a public street on which multiple vehicles . . . may be displayed.  The sign shall contain the name of the dealership by which it is known to the public through advertising or otherwise, which need not be identical to the name appearing on the dealership's license so long as such name is registered as a fictitious name with the secretary of state, has been approved by its line-make manufacturer in writing in the case of a new motor vehicle franchise dealer and a copy of such fictitious name registration has been provided to the department. 
Regulation 12 CSR 10-26.010 further details the requirements for a bona fide place of business:

(1) In order to constitute a bona fide established place of business, hereinafter referred to as a “business location,” for . . . motor vehicle dealers other than dealers who sell only emergency vehicles[:]
(A) The business location must be actually occupied and primarily used in whole, or in clearly designated and segregated part, as a place of business by the licensee for the manufacturing, selling, auctioning, bartering, trading, servicing, or exchanging of motor vehicles[.]
*   *   *
(B) The business location must be open regular business hours during which the public and the department are able to contact the licensee. Regular business hours for purposes of this rule shall be a minimum of twenty (20) hours per week, at least four (4) of the six (6) days of Monday through Saturday each week. Only hours falling between 6 a.m. and 10 p.m. will be considered by the department in the twenty (20) hour minimum.
*   *   *

(2) The bona fide established place of business of a licensee must be maintained for the entire licensure period. If the bona fide established place of business is not maintained, the licensee must notify the department within ten (10) days and surrender at that time the licensee's temporary permits, license, and license plates/certificates of number.


On three separate occasions, the Director’s investigator visited Nkem’s place of business during its posted hours of business.  The investigator found the business closed and was unable to contact the owner or the operator at the place of business at the location or by calling the telephone number posted at the registered location.  

Nkem failed to comply with the requirements for a bona fide established place of business under § 301.560.1(1) and 12 CSR 10-26.010(1) and (2).  Such a failure constitutes cause for discipline under § 301.562.2(6) and (8).  Therefore, we find grounds for denying Nkem’s license under § 301.562.1.
Failure to Maintain Books, Files, and 
Records at the Business Location

Section 301.560.1(1), among other things, requires a motor vehicle dealer to keep and maintain the books, records, and files necessary for its business at its bona fide place of business.  Based upon the record before us, Nkem kept and maintained its books, records, and files necessary for its business at the business location that was to serve as its bona fide place of business; therefore, we find that Nkem did not violate § 301.560.1(1).


At the hearing, the Director established additional facts concerning the manner in which Nkem kept its books and records.  Then, in her post-hearing written arguments, the Director identified statutes and regulations purportedly violated by Nkem based upon the manner in which Nkem kept its books and records.  For the reasons previously discussed, we do not consider these as grounds for denying Nkem’s license due to the lack of notice provided in the Director’s final decision that such conduct and law were at issue.  


For the foregoing reasons, we do not find cause for discipline under § 301.562.2(6) with regard to its books, records, or files because Nkem satisfied the requirements of § 301.560.1(1).  
Therefore, we do not find grounds for denying Nkem’s license under § 301.562.1 with regard to maintaining its books, records, or files at its business location.
Failure to Properly Report Sales made by 
the Dealership on Monthly Sales Reports

Section 301.280.1 requires:
Every motor vehicle dealer . . . shall make a monthly report to the department of revenue, on blanks to be prescribed by the department of revenue, giving the following information:  date of the sale of each motor vehicle . . . sold; the name and address of the buyer; the name of the manufacturer; year of manufacture; model of vehicle; vehicle identification number; style of vehicle; odometer setting; and it shall also state whether the motor 
vehicle . . . is new or secondhand. . . .  The odometer reading is not required when reporting the sale of any motor vehicle that is ten years old or older[.] 

On its monthly sales reports, Nkem failed to record the odometer reading for vehicles less than ten years old and failed to indicate the date of sale for some of the vehicles it sold.  Additionally, Nkem failed to include on its sales reports any of the sales it made through its agent in New Jersey.  Even after the Director’s investigator informed Nkem of the requirement to record odometer readings for vehicles less than ten years old on its sales reports, Nkem still failed to record odometer readings on its subsequent monthly sales reports.

Nkem failed to comply with the monthly sales report requirements of § 301.280.1.  This constitutes cause for discipline under § 301.562.2(6).  Therefore, we find grounds for denying Nkem’s license under § 301.562.1.
Allowed Dealer Plates to be Used in a 
Manner not Allowed by 301.560.7 RSMo


Section 301.560.7 provides:
The plates issued pursuant to subsection 3 or 6 of this section may be displayed on any motor vehicle owned by a new motor vehicle manufacturer. The plates issued pursuant to subsection 3 or 6 of this section may be displayed on any motor vehicle or trailer 
owned and held for resale by a motor vehicle dealer for use by a customer who is test driving the motor vehicle, for use and display purposes during, but not limited to, parades, private events, charitable events, or for use by an employee or officer, but shall not be displayed on any motor vehicle or trailer hired or loaned to others or upon any regularly used service or wrecker vehicle. Motor vehicle dealers may display their dealer plates on a tractor, truck or trailer to demonstrate a vehicle under a loaded condition. Trailer dealers may display their dealer license plates in like manner, except such plates may only be displayed on trailers owned and held for resale by the trailer dealer.


The Director asserts that Nkem misused its dealer plates by improperly providing two dealer plates to its agent in New Jersey for use in purchasing and selling motor vehicles and by improperly using an expired dealer plate on a motor vehicle.  Section 301.560.7 does not explicitly prohibit such uses.  While there may be other statutory sections or regulations proscribing such conduct, we do not consider those provisions as previously explained because the Director failed to provide Nkem with adequate notice of the conduct and the law at issue.  The Director has failed to prove that Nkem violated § 301.560.7; consequently, we do not find cause for discipline under § 301.562.2(6).  Therefore, we do not find grounds for denying Nkem’s license under § 301.562.1 with regard to Nkem’s dealer plates.

For all of the foregoing reasons, we find cause to deny Nkem’s application to renew its motor vehicle dealer license under § 301.562.1 because Nkem failed to:  maintain a bona fide established place of business; record the odometer reading for vehicles less than ten years old; indicate the date of sale for some of the vehicles it sold; and report all of its sales on its monthly sales reports.  We do not, however, find cause to deny Nkem’s application to renew its motor vehicle dealer license under § 301.562.1 for failing to maintain its books, records, and files at its business location, or for improperly using dealer plates.
Exercise of Discretion


Nkem committed acts constituting grounds for denying its license application.  Nevertheless, the word “may” in § 301.562.1 signals discretion rather than a mandate.
  We have the same degree of discretion as the Director and need not exercise our discretion in the same way.
  Nkem, however, has failed to persuade us to exercise our discretion differently from the Director.  
Summary

We deny Nkem’s application to renew its motor vehicle dealer license.


SO ORDERED on March 6, 2012.




________________________________



SREENIVASA  RAO  DANDAMUDI



Commissioner
�Unless otherwise noted, statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2011.


�Sections 621.050, RSMo 2000, and § 301.562.  


�Section 301.559.2, RSMo 2000.


�Section 621.120, RSMo 2000.  


	�Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).


�It is well established that we should not consider conduct and/or law as grounds for denial or discipline of a license when the agency fails to provide the applicant or licensee with sufficient notice of the conduct and/or law at issue.  The complaint must set forth the course of conduct and the law providing discipline for such conduct.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 538-39 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  We cannot find discipline for uncharged conduct.  Dental Bd. v. Cohen, 867 S.W.2d 295, 297 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).  When one statute allows discipline for a violation of another provision of law, such other provision must appear in the complaint.  The statute set forth must be "exact."  Sander v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 710 S.W.2d 896, 901 (Mo. App., E.D. 1986).


�The additional grounds for discipline asserted by the Director that we do not consider include, but are not limited to, the following:  the true owner of Nkem was Asika Nweke rather than Florence Nweke and Asika Nweke’s past felony conviction disqualified him from owning Nkem; Florence Nweke failed to complete the dealer educational seminar; Nkem failed to properly complete title assignments; Nkem improperly made off-site sales of motor vehicles; and any misuses of dealer plates that are not explicitly prohibited by § 301.560.7.  We have not made findings of fact related to issues not considered as grounds for discipline.    


�� HYPERLINK "http://web2.westlaw.com/find/default.wl?referencepositiontype=S&serialnum=1974132642&referenceposition=614&rp=%2ffind%2fdefault.wl&sv=Split&rs=WLW11.07&db=713&tf=-1&findtype=Y&fn=_top&mt=93&vr=2.0&pbc=EC373464&tc=-1&ordoc=2021560544" \t "_top" �State Bd. of Regis‘n for the Healing Arts v. Finch, 514 S.W.2d 608, 614 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974)�.


�Id.
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